

(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.54 OF 2019

Sanjay s/o Balasaheb Kulkarni & ors. ..PETITIONERS

VERSUS

The Union of India & ors. ..RESPONDENTS

Mr R. N. Dhorde, Senior Advocate i/b Mr R. L. Kute, Advocate for
petitioners;

Mrs A. V. Gondhalekar, A.G.P. for respondent No.2

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE
AND
NITIN W. SAMBRE, JJ.**

DATE : 25th April, 2019

ORAL ORDER:

Heard Mr Dhorde, learned Senior Advocate appearing on behalf
of the petitioners.

2. The cause being represented in the petition is of having a safe
access on the highway to the passersby and the majority include of
school going or college going students.

3. Our attention was invited to certain photographs placed on
record to submit that the non-availability of bypass or underpass may

(2)

lead to some untoward incidence and as the issue involves safety of the students in particular, and the passersby in general, issue notice to respondents, returnable on 4th July, 2019.

4. Learned Asstt. Govt. Pleader waives service of notice for respondent No.2.

5. The petitioner is permitted to serve other respondents by way of handast or by way of any other legally permissible mode of service, apart from Court service and to place on record service affidavit before next date.

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)

(PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.)

sjk