

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 54 OF 2019

Sanjay Balasaheb Kulkarni and Others ..PETITIONERS

VERSUS

Union of India and Others ..RESPONDENTS

....

Mr. R.N. Dhorde, Senior Advocate i/b Mr. R.L. Kute, Advocate for petitioners

Mr. S.B. Deshpande, A.S.G. for respondent no.1

Mr. P.S. Patil, A.G.P. for respondent no.2 – State

Mr. S.S. Deve, Advocate for respondent no.3

Mr. D.S. Manorkar, Advocate for respondent no.4

....

**CORAM : P.B. VARALE AND
R.G. AVACHAT, JJ.**

DATED : 28th JUNE, 2019

PER COURT :

Mr. Deve, learned Counsel submitted that he is appearing for Respondent No.3 with affidavit-in-reply. He undertakes to supply copy of the reply to learned Counsel for petitioners.

2. Mr. Kute, learned Counsel for petitioners submitted that in view of the contentions raised in the affidavit-in-reply on behalf of Respondent No.4 – National Highway Authority, petitioners are placing on record certain additional facts by way of rejoinder. He undertakes to supply the copy of rejoinder to the learned Counsel for respective respondents.

3. Mr. Deve and Mr. Kute, learned Counsel to file their respective submissions in the office during the course of the day. Office to accept the same. Stand over to 04th July, 2019.

SSD (R.G. AVACHAT, J.)

(P.B. VARALE, J.)