

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.54 OF 2019

**SANJAY BALASAHEB KULKARNI AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS**

Mr.R.N.Dhorde, Senior Advocate i/b. Mr.R.L.Kute,
Advocate for petitioners
Mr.S.S.Deve, Advocate for respondent nos.1 and 3
Mr.S.P.Sonpawale, AGP for respondent nos.2
Mr.D.S.Manorkar, Advocate for respondent no.4

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE
AND
R.G. AVACHAT, JJ.
DATE : FEBRUARY 10, 2020**

PER COURT :-

Mr.Manorkar, learned Counsel for respondent no.4 – National Highways Authority of India (N.H.A.I.) tenders on record a copy of communication dated 14.01.2020. He invites our attention to page 3 and more particularly, 'Table:1' and submits that the financial implication, at this stage, for construction of Foot Over Bridge, is to the tune of Rs.1,06,01,716/-. He further submits that a proposal is submitted to the authority, informing the IE

recommendations and N.H.A.I. policy guidelines. Learned Counsel further invites our attention to the concluding paragraph no.14 of the said communication, whereby, N.H.A.I. has recommended for according positive change of scope for construction of the Foot Over Bridge. Learned Counsel for respondent no.4 also submits that the General Manager and Project Director of N.H.A.I., PIU, Nanded, expects positive decision within a period of three to four weeks.

2. In view of the statement made by learned Counsel for respondent no.4 and the communication dated 14.01.2020, we adjourn the petition for four weeks, so as to seek further progress in the matter, in furtherance of the communication dated 14.01.2020 as well as oral statement made before this Court. Stand over to 09.03.2020.

[R.G. AVACHAT, J.]

[PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.]

kbp