



1

926pil54o19

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

926 PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 54 OF 2019

**SANJAY BALASAHEB KULKARNI AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS**

...

Shri Rajendra L. Kute, Advocate for the Petitioners.
Shri S.S. Deve, Standing Counsel for Respondent Nos.1 and
3/UoI.
Shri S.B. Narwade, AGP for Respondent No.2/State.
Shri D.S. Manorkar, Advocate for Respondent No.4.

...

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE
&
R.M. JOSHI, JJ.**

DATE :- 21st March, 2024

Per Court :-

1. The learned Advocate representing Respondent No.4/National Highway Authority of India (NHAI), has placed on record a letter dated 27.02.2024 issued to an entity for construction of the balance work. The same is marked as “X-1” for identification.

2. We make it clear that such works shall not be affected by the Code of Conduct on account of the General

Elections and the NHAI would proceed with such project notwithstanding the Code of Conduct.

3. **Stand over to 24.04.2024** to assess the progress in the work.

kps (R.M. JOSHI, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)