



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

909 PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 54 OF 2019

SANJAY BALASAHEB KULKARNI AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

...

Mr. R.L. Kute, Advocate for petitioners
Mr. S.S. Deve, Advocate for respondent Nos.1 and 3
Mr. S.B. Narwade, AGP for respondent No.2
Mr. D.S. Manorkar, Advocate for respondent No.4

...

CORAM : SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI &
HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, JJ.

DATE : 06th MARCH, 2026

ORDER :

. Learned Advocate Mr. D.S. Manorkar appearing for respondent No.4 makes a statement that in view of the request of petitioner the construction of foot over bridge is going on and it will be completed within a month or two. Learned Advocate for petitioners also confirms the said fact. We, therefore, keep the matter for further consideration on 06.05.2026 and direct respondent No.4 to complete the work within the said period.

(HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, J.)

(SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI, J.)

agd